

Supreme Court Docket No.  
First Circuit Court of Appeals Docket No. 22-1202

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

Eliseo Vaquerano Canas  
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

United States of America  
Respondent-Appellee

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

**Jessica Hedges  
(BBO No. 645847)  
Michael Tumposky  
(BBO No. 660618)  
Hedges & Tumposky, LLP  
88 Broad Street, Suite 101  
Boston, MA 02110  
T)(617) 722-8220**

**Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
<b>REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT</b>	
I. <b>The Sentencing Commission Lacked Authority to Make the “Use of a Minor” Enhancement Applicable to All Defendants Regardless of Age.....</b>	8
A. <b>This Court should resolve the Circuit split on whether the Commission exceeded its authority.....</b>	9
B. <b>The Sentencing Commission’s power is limited to what Congress gives it and Congress’ delegation powers are not unfettered.....</b>	12
C. <b>Where Congress gives an administrative agency a clear and unambiguous directive, the courts do not owe deference to the agency’s response.....</b>	14
D. <b>Section 3B1.4 is not faithful to Congress’ clear, unambiguous directive for the Commission to draft a Guideline which enhances sentences for defendants over the age of 21 who use a minor to assist them in committing a crime.....</b>	15
1. <b>The clear language of the Congressional directive limits the Commission’s authority in this narrow regard, thus superseding its general statutory powers to write Guidelines.....</b>	16

<b>2. The context and the statute's legislative history demonstrates Congress' intent to limit applicability of the Use of a Minor enhancement to defendants 21 and older.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>E. Congress' failure to reject the Commission's proposed §3B1.4 language was not a tacit acceptance of the Commission's unlawful expansion of the enhancement's applicability.....</b>	<b>19</b>

## **Conclusion**

### **INDEX TO APPENDIX**

Appendix A - Opinion And Judgment Of The First Circuit Court Of Appeals.....	App. 1
Appendix B - Judgment Of The U.S. District Court For The District Of Massachusetts.....	App. 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	12
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	16
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	13, 14
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018) .....	16
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	16
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 207 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>United States v. Corbett</i> , 870 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Díaz-Rivera</i> , 957 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Kravchuk</i> , 335 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 254 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 237 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Wingate</i> , 369 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	2

18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
The Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
140 CONG. REC. H8772–03 (1994); 140 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> H7372–01 (1994) .....	18
140 CONG. REC. S12496–01 (1994).....	18
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 .....	13
U.S.S.G. §3B1.4 .....	passim
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1993, Senate amendment no. 1170, 103rd Cong., 139 CONG. REC. S15,638 (1993) .....	18
Tory L. Lucas, <i>But I'm Not Twenty-One Yet: How Section 3b1.4 of the United States Sentencing Guidelines Ignored Congress's Intent To Enhance Sentences Only For Adults At Least Twenty-one Years Of Age Who Corrupt Minors By Using Them To Commit Federal Offenses--And What Federal District Courts Can Do About It</i> , 53 S. Tex. L. Rev. 205, 250-59 (2011).....	19

Supreme Court Docket No.  
First Circuit Court of Appeals Docket No. 22-1202
